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TO e

WAES

Wright, Constable & Skeen, L.L.P. | Attorneys at Law
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue - Suite 406 - Towson - Maryland - 21204 - Phone: 443-991-5917

J. NEIL LANZI
Email: nlanzi@wcslaw.com

October 2, 2017

John E. Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Suite 103
Towson, MD 21204 RECEIVED
Re:  Case No.2017-0286-A 0CT 05 2017
DEPA
Dear Judge Beverungen: APPRQVEESME,"'LC]’: PERMITS

SPECTIONS

On Thursday, September 28, 2017, I filed a Motion for Reconsideration on behalf of
Robert Shafer, Protestant. Please be advised that Mr. Shafer and the Petitioners have reached an
amicable resolution to this matter and accordingly, this letter shall serve as a request to
withdraw the Motion for Reconsideration.

Thank you for your consideration.
Very truly yours,
J. Neil Lanzi
Ee Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire
Arnold Jablon, Director

Office of People’s Counsel
Robert Shafer

{00358207v. (15319.00001))



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE RECEIVED
(17111 Hunter Green Road)
;lz Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE 0CT 09 2017
Council District
Alan D. & Brittany M. Keller * HEARINGS FOR DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
Legal Owners APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS

" BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioners
* CASE NO. 2017-0286-A

* * * * * * * * * * * *

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Robert Shafer, by his counsel, J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire and Wright, Constable & Skeen,
LLP, pursuant to Appendix G, Rule 4(K) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“B.C.Z.R.”), respectfully requests the Administrative Hearing Officer to reconsider the
Decision as rendered in the Opinion and Order dated August 31, 2017 and for reasons states:

1. Robert Shafer resides at 9 Hunter Lake Court, Upperco, Maryland 21155 and
was one of three neighbors protesting the Petition for Variance filed by Petitioners.

2. Petitioners requested variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations to permit an existing detached accessory building consisting of approximately
1,200 square feet with a height of 18 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet and to permit
said existing detached accessory building to be located in the third of the lot closest to the side
street in lieu of the required third of the lot furthest removed from the side street.

3 The Hearing Officer determined the Petitioners property was not unique for
purposes of the height variance and denied the height variance.

4, The Hearing Officer did not expressly find the property was unique for purposes
of the location of the existing accessory building.

5. The law is clear.

{00357950v. (15319.00001)}



6. Section 400.1 of the BCZR provides specifically: Accessory buildings in
residence zones other than farm buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in the rear yard
and shall occupy not more than 40% thereof. On corner lots they shall be located only in the
third of the lot farthest removed from any street and shall occupy not more than 50% of such
third. In no case shall they be located less than two and a half feet from any side or rear lot
lines, except that two private garages may be built with a common party wall straddling a side
interior property line if all other requirements are met. The limitations imposed by this section
shall not apply to a structure which is attached to the principal building by a covered
passageway or which has one wall or part of one wall in common with it. Such structure shall
be considered part of the principal building and shall be subject to the yard requirements for
such a building.

7. It was undisputed the accessory building was not built in the third of the lot
farthest removed from any street.

8. Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. provides (In Part): The Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon appeal, shall hav;e and they are
hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area regulations... only in cases
where special circumstances or conditions that exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.
No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations
shall be permitted as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations.
Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and
intent of said height, area, off street parking, or sign regulations, and only in such a manner as to

grant relief without injury to public health, safety and general welfare.
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9. Under Maryland case law, the Hearing Officer must follow the following two
step process to determine whether the requested variances should be granted,

"The first step requires a finding that the property whereon structures are
to be placed (or uses conducted) is-in and of itself~unique and unusual in a
manner different from the nature of surrounding properties such that the
uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject property causes the zoning
provision to impact disproportionately upon that property. Unless there is
a finding that the property is unique, unusual or different, the process steps
here and the variance is denied without any consideration of practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. If that step results in a supportable
finding of uniqueness or unusualness, then a second step is taken in the
process, i.e. a determination of whether practical difficulty and/or
unreasonable hardship, resulting from the disproportionate impact of the
ordinance caused by the property's uniqueness, exists." Cromwell v.
Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 694-695 (1995).

10.  The Hearing Officer determined Petitioners met the second test without a finding
they passed the first test. ,

11.  This is a clear case of self created hardship.

12.  Without passing the first test the Hearing Officer may not consider whether the
Petitioner passed the second test with regard to the location variance.

WHEREFORE, your Protestant respectfully requests:

1. The Administrative Hearing Officer to reconsider the decision approving the

variance for the location of the accessory building.

2. Deny Petitioners variance request for the location of the accessory building; and
3. Provide such other and further relief as is necessary.
(Mg,
NP,
J. Neil Lanzi

Wright, Constable & Skeen, LLP

102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204

(443) 991-5917

{00357950v. (15319,00001)} ' 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this Yl day of _St@ermbe®@ 2017, a copy of
the foregoing Motion For Reconsideration was mailed, postage prepaid, to Lawrence E. Schmidt,
Esquire, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland
21204, Counsel for Petitioners, Arnold Jablon, Director, Baltimore County Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections, County Office Building, Suite 105, 111 W, Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204, and Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire and Carole DeMilio, Esquire,
Office of People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Old Courthouse, Room 204, 105 W. Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204.
(I Hi:

T Neil Lanzi’ !
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE

(17111 Hunter Green Road) RECEIVED
5" Election District a OF ADMINISTRATIV
3" Council District SEP 2 8 2017
Alan D. & Brittany M. Keller * HEARINGS FOR

Legal Owners OFFICE OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners
* CASE NO. 2017-0286-A

* * * % * * * * * * 5 *

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Robert Shafer, by his counsel, J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire and Wright, Constable & Skeen,
LLP, pursuant to Appendix G, Rule 4(K) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“B.C.Z.R.”), respectfully requests the Administrative Hearing Officer to reconsider the
Decision as rendered in the Opinion and Order dated August 31, 2017 and for reasons states:

1. Robert Shafer resides at 9 Hunter Lake Court, Upperco, Maryland 21155 and
was one of three neighbors protesting the Petition for Variance filed by Petitioners.

2 Petitioners requested variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations to permit an existing detached accessory building consisting of approximately
1,200 square feet with a height of 18 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet and to permit
said existing detached accessory building to be located in the third of the lot closest to the side
street in lieu of the required third of the lot furthest removed from the side street.

3. The Hearing Officer determined the Petitioners property was not unique for
purposes of the height variance and denied the height variance.

4. The Hearing Officer did not expressly find the property was unique for purposes
of the location of the existing accessory building.

5, The law is clear.

{00357950v. (15319.00001)}



6. Section 400.1 of the BCZR provides specifically: Accessory buildings in
residence zones other than farm buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in the rear yard
and shall occupy not more than 40% thereof. On corner lots they shall be located only in the
third of the lot farthest removed from any street and shall occupy not more than 50% of such
third. In no case shall they be located less than two and a half feet from any side or rear lot
lines, except that two private garages may be built with a common party wall straddling a side
interior property line if all other requirements are met. The limitations imposed by this section
shall not apply to a structure which is attached to the principal building by a covered
passageway or which has one wall or part of one wall in common with it. Such structure shall
be considered part of the principal building and shall be subject to the yard requirements for
such a building.

7. It was undisputed the accessory building was not built in the third of the lot
farthest removed from any street.

8. Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. provides (In Part): The Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon appeal, shall have and they are
hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area regulations... only in cases
where special circumstances or conditions that exist that are. peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.
No increase in residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations
shall be permitted as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations.
Furthermore, any such variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and
intent of said height, area, off street parking, or sign regulations, and only in such a manner as to

grant relief without injury to public health, safety and general welfare.
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9. Under Maryland case law, the Hearing Officer must follow the following two
step process to determine whether the requested variances should be granted,

"The first step requires a finding that the property whereon structures are
to be placed (or uses conducted) is-in and of itself-unique and unusual in a
manner different from the nature of surrounding properties such that the
uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject property causes the zoning
provision to impact disproportionately upon that property. Unless there is
a finding that the property is unique, unusual or different, the process steps
here and the variance is denied without any consideration of practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship. If that step results in a supportable
finding of uniqueness or unusualness, then a second step is taken in the
process, i.e. a determination of whether practical difficulty and/or
unreasonable hardship, resulting from the disproportionate impact of the
ordinance caused by the property's uniqueness, exists." Cromwell v.
Ward, 102 Md. App. 691, 694-695 (1995).

10.  The Hearing Officer determined Petitioners met the second test without a finding
they passed the first test.

1. This is a clear case of self created hardship.

12, Without passing the first test the Hearing Officer may not consider whether the
Petitioner passed the second test with regard to the location variance.

WHEREFORE, your Protestant respectfully requests:

1 The Administrative Hearing Officer to reconsider the decision approving the
variance for the location of the accessory building.

2. Deny Petitioners variance request for the location of the accessory building; and

3. Provide such other and further relief as is necessary.

11 s

J. Neil Lanzi

Wright, Constable & Skeen, LLP

102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204

(443) 991-5917
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

H p -

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 2% day of Scde mhed , 2017, a copy of

the foregoing Motion For Reconsideration was mailed, postage prepaid, to Lawrence E. Schmidt,
Esquire, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland
21204, Counsel for Petitioners, Arnold Jablon, Director, Baltimore County Department of Permits,
Approvals and Inspections, County Office Building, Suite 105, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland 21204, and Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire and Carole DeMilio, Esquire,
Office of People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Old Courthouse, Room 204, 105 W. Chesapeake

Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204,

( / 4 “Lﬂ %TMH

J. Neil Lanzi

)
!
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ' BEFORE THE OFFICE
(17111 Hunter Green Road)

5% Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Alan D. & Brittany M. Keller * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners

* CASE NO. 2017-0286-A

* * * * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Alan D. & Brittany M. Keller, owners of the subject
property (“Petitioners™). Petitioners are requesting variance relief from the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“B.C.Z.R”) to permit an existing detached accessory building (storage shed)
with a height of 18 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 fi. and if necessary, to permit said
existing detached accessory building (storage shed) to be located in the third of the lot closest to
the side street in lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from the side street.

Alan & Brittany Keller and surveyor Bruce Doak appeared in support of the petition.
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esq. represented the Petitioners. Neil J. Lanzi, Esq. represented neighbors
opposing the request. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the B.C.Z.R. No
substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from any of the County
reviewing agencies.

The subject property is approximately three acres in size and zoned RC 2. The property is
improved with a single family dwelling, pool, and two accessory buildings. This case concerns

the larger of the two accessory buildings: a pole barn constructed this year.

Owner Brittany Keller described theo%clyjtlggteglz%%(ﬁfé L'P& dﬁiﬁh_mbuﬂdmg —_—
Date %\\5\ \ﬂ .
By NN
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constructed, which necessitated the filing of three zoning petitions. The witness testified the
building was 90% complete when Petitioners received a notice from Baltimore County that their
permit had been revoked. This led to the filing of the third petition (captioned above) on or about
April 21,2017. Ms. Keller stated her home has very little storage area, and the accessory building
would be used for storage of household items, furniture and hobby equipment. She believes the
subject property is unique due to its size, shape, topography, forest and a stream that runs through
the rear of the site.

Protestants described the building as an “eyesore” and believe it is out of place in this
neighborhood. They stated Petitioners have large parties at their home with friends camping out
in tents in the yard, and they fear the accessory building would be used for similar purposes. Mr.
Doak, who was accepted as an expert, opined Petitioners’ property is not unique. In support of
his opinion he presented aerial photographs which he believes show other lots in the community
have a similar size and shape. Prot. Ex. Nos. 6 & 7. He also testified several other properties in
the area are forested, have streams in the rear yard and grade changes (i.¢., slopes) across the lots.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike

surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty or
hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
I am persuaded by Mr. Doak’s testimony, and do not believe the subject property is unique, at
least for purposes of the height variance. Even assuming the property is unique Petitioners could

not establish that such uniqueness generated the need for a height variance. As such the petiti(;n

for a height variance will be denied.

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
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But I believe the second variance request pertaining to the location of the pole building
stands on a different footing, for at least two reasons. First, Mr. Doak (Protestants’ expert) testified
that in his opinion there is nowhere on this “corner lot” where Petitioners could construct an
accessory building without variance relief. Mr. Doak conceded this fact--in and of itself—justifies
the grant of a variance.

Secondly, determining exactly where an accessory building can be placed on a corner lot
using the B.C.Z.R. and Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual (“Z.C.P.M.”) is a frustrating and
confusing (if not futile) exercise. I believe Mr. Doak’s methodology, as shown on Protestants’ Ex.
9, is most faithful to the text of B.C.Z.R. §400.1. But it is certainly at odds with the four examples
provided in Section 400.1.d of the Z.C.P.M., none of which seem to accurately track the language
used in the Regulation. And County zoning officials must themselves find this issue confusing,
since they were forced to revoke the permit upon discovering it was “inadvertently” issued. Pets.
Ex. 10. In these circumstances I believe Baltimore County is equitably estopped from revoking
the permit as it pertains to the location of the building on the lot. Permanent Financial Corp. v.
Montgomery County, 308 Md. 239 (1986).

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 31% day of August, 2017, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance to permit an existing detached
accessory building (storage shed) with a height of 18 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft., be
and is hereby DENIED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance concerning the location on the
lot of the existing accessory building be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at thisF t\ﬁﬁ G

ORDER RECEIVED FOR

Date @\)5\ \ ]
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is at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition.

2. Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the garage into a dwelling
unit or apartment. The garage shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

3. The garage shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JO‘ .BEVERUNGEN

Admithistrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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KEVIN KAMENETZ LAWRENCE M. STAHL
County Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge
August 31,2017
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esq. J. Neil Lanzi, Esq.
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 406
600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 Towson, Maryland 21204

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Petition for Variance
Case No. 2017-0286-A
Property: 17111 Hunter Green Road

Dear Counsel:
Enclosed please {ind a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-
3868.

Sincerely,

J E. BEVERUNG
Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

JEB:sln
Enclosure

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
’ www.baltimorecountymd.gov

.



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
a2 fvemd RDP)

Address | H\ Huniteg C:\ﬂ(—,&-) @D ufPel 0O, D which is presently zoned

Deed References: 10 Digit Tax count # { (&) QQ__Q_E T
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) At\.l D. keued 4 n'raﬂ' M-

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3.__X_ a Variance from Section(s) 4 00. 3, BC2R ermit an existing detached accesrory bu\(dm
(storage shed) with o heiqhfof IB) f in liev of the maximum u(loweal iy fcef anol i€
Necessary Su_hon “400.1,BcZR (Sfd-wh Lf04.'> J.d (4) 2c,Pm) To permit sai exushcrj d2tached
attes.lgrm wfalmj (.H-orqﬂu )+ Le 24, ict_afc in the Fhind o the [bF clo U'!-*f-n the 5ide street in

t re 4
0?"fhe zoning reg&!atloﬁs 01 Baltlmorg County, to e zgfung Ia'vvaofegaltlmgre uni‘y, for'}he foiTowmg reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

To Bt Plesented AT HeAfiNq

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s). &

\,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ?\? Legal Owners (Petitioners):
A0 AN D el Bl M el
Name- Type or Pnnl?\e(‘)& W / Name #1 — Type or Print %AXM}/&/
R g\ D Y7/}
Signa!ubﬁ\) Signature #1 ature # 2
B Eall HUI\JT€Q_ ey @3 yPPeeco, D
© Mailing Add{3ss* "1 City State Mailing Address City State
& / NS Mo ?)’H 000t
Zip Code 3 Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

a\ﬁmm\,} elley
ame — Type or RBrin
Signatur, MW

boD wﬂﬁsﬁw(:\raq AVE fro, Towen My [H fiuNTR ¢ GZeeN @ ol 260, WD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State L
zot o 3U-Wlo ZUST 442 N MLy ¥\ce\\e(’>2©f)um0
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

CASE NUMBER Z 0 (7 'O-QA% /A Filing Date L_{IQI 2'0( 7 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer\),up

REV. 10/4/11



20NING COMMISSI1OHER'S POLICY MANUAL
"SECTION

400.1.d  ACCESSORY STRUCTURES/U SES
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Zoning Property Description for S.E. side of Hunter Green at 17111

Address: 17111 Hunter Green Rd, Upperco, MD 21155
Currently Zoned: RC2

Deed Reference: 30313 / 00166

10-Digit Tax Account #: 1700005871

Beginning at a point on the south side of Hunter Green Road, which is 15 feet wide at the distance of 43
feet West of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, Hunter Lake Court, which is 15
feet wide,

Being Lot #16 in the subdivision of Hunter Green as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #39, Folio
#25, containing 3.272 acres. Located in Election District 5 and Council District 3.

2017~0246-A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 8/7/2017

Case Number: 2017-0286-A

Petitioner / Developer: SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC ~
MR. & MRS. KELLER, ~ NEIL LANZI, ESQ.

Date of Hearing (Closing): AUGUST 28, 2017

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

17111 HUNTER GREEN ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: AUGUST 7, 2017

o s . s !
p - (Signature of Sign Poslcr)'f
| ZONlNG NOTICE |

CASE # 2017-0286-A ‘: Linda O’Keefe

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY ,
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER o sy A

IN TOWSON, MD I (Street Address of Sign Poster)

ROOM 205, JEFFERSON BUILDING i
PLACE: 105w. CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON MD 21204 I | Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, AUGUST 28. 2017 r (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)
k g : AT 1:30 E‘M. i

410 — 666 — 5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

L H ARTHEST REMOVED FROM TH
Fit MISTRONEMENTS DUE 0 WEATHEE DR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMPITS S N
| TO CONFORMMEARING CALL sstcigay. | HCESSARY

0 NG MOV T8 SIGN .\mﬂm‘t?f;{t»ﬁfwwmmmﬁe& PENALTY.OF £ A
AR S )
HANI ) ACCESSIBLE




THE BAL ll'x!()hi‘\i N \il DIA GROUP

501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000

800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5112600

Sold To:

Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777
600 Washington Ave Ste 200

TOWSONMD 21204

Bill To:

Smith Gildea & Schmidt LLC - CU00433777
600 Washington Ave Ste 200

TOWSON.MD 21204

Was published in "Jeffersonian”, "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Aug 08, 2017

The Baltimore Sun Media Group
By 5. Willinsoo

Legal Advertising

n%mmwaum&-:- mnoom
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, June 1, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: :
Lawrence Schmidt ’ 410-821-0070
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt '
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in. Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0286-A

17111 Hunter Green Road

SW corner of Hunter Green Road and Hunters Lake Court
5t Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Alan & Brittany Keller

Variance to permit an existing detached accessory building (storage shed) with a height of 18 ft.
in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft. and if necessary, to permit said existing detached
accessory building (storage shed) to be located in the third of the Iot closest to the side street in
lieu of the required third of the Iot farthest removed from the side street.

‘Hearing: Thursday, June 22, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Armnold Jablon
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE:AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive ] ' Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

May 10, 2017
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0286-A

17111 Hunter Green Road :

"SW corner of Hunter Green Road and Hunters Lake Court
5th Election District — 3@ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Alan & Brittany Keller

Variance to permit an existing detached accessory building (storage shed) with a height of 18 ft.
in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft. and if necessary, to permit said existing detached
accessory building (storage shed) to be located in the third of the lot closest to the side street in
lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from the side street.

“Hearing: Thursday, June 22, 2017 at 1:30-p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Arnold Jablaw="
Director

AJ:kl

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Mr. & Mrs. Keller, 17111 Hunter Green Road, Upperco 21155

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, JUNE 2, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

]

_ Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 8, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Lawrence Schmidt 410-821-0070
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0286-A

17111 Hunter Green Road

SW corner of Hunter Green Road and Hunters Lake Court
51 Election District ~ 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Alan & Brittany Keller

Variance to permit an existing detached accessory building (storage shed) with a height of 18 ft.
in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft. and if necessary, to permit said existing detached
accessory building (storage shed) to be located in the third of the lot closest to the side street in
lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from the side street.

Hearing: Monday, August 28, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
- 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

."ﬂ.zﬁb?qn b %" g

“~Birector of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive : Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections

July 6, 2017 )
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by autho'rity of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2017-0286-A

17111 Hunter Green Road

SW corner of Hunter Green Road and Hunters Lake Court
5t Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Alan & Brittany Keller

Variance to permit an existing detached accessory building (storage shed) with a height of 18 ft.
in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 ft. and if necessary, to permit said existing detached
accessory building (storage shed) to be located in the third of the lot closest to the side street in
lieu of the required third of the lot farthest removed from the side street.

Hearing: Monday, August 28, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
N 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

£
e B ;
AL g

s ' o :
Arnold :Ja:[':;lon
Director
AJ:kl

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200, Towson 21204
Mr. & Mrs. Keller, 17111 Hunter Green Road, Upperco 21155
Neil Lanzi, 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 406, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 8, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: A0(1-0386-A

Property Address: ]r-NH Hum‘-@r © Jreen ﬂoaﬁ{

F’roperty Description: Spv % ride D‘i ‘(‘/UA‘RV (/' een /{0@{ , (ILJ’ 'FC’ er
Wert= ot Noutey Lalte Courf i

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _Aan £ Rritiany Meller

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: NI/A )

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: ‘
Name: L/W/JJ/CZ%CG - _Jﬂcéﬁ/—b\/_
Company/Firm (if applicable): §;{// 7 . 6/% ¥ SC{ U1 L-P—/—(——(—C,
Address: & oO Wﬁ?ﬁ///yfzoﬂ .
Berl' 76 2O
Tousot b 2 2oY
Telephone Number: N 6 ~ B2 ~e9e

Revised 7/9/2015



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits,
August 24. 2017 Approvals & Inspections
Alan D & Brittany M Keller
17111 Hunter Green Road
Upperco, MD 21155

RE: Case Number: 2017-0286 A, Address: 17111 Hunter Green Road

To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 21, 2017. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw
Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Lawrence E Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



ATy Loy Hogan, Governor

e g yd K. Rutherford, Lt. Governor

% i Pete K. Rahn, Secretary
I\\

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT Gregory Siofer, Adriristt
OF TRANSPORTATION.  yatetlo i ——— T S OIS SO T

Date: *//Zé// 7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory
Committee approval of Case No. 20/ 7-02 $¢ - A

Ve U—’%Le\

Alea D, = /gr.“f‘{auyM ~elley
1717 / /-/urﬁ%r é,ﬁw;’?‘g& .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).
Sincerely,
ey o7/
/ Wendy Wolcott, PLA
Metropolitan District Engineer — District 4
Baltimore & Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration
320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030
410.229.2300 1 TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov
My telephone number/toll-free number is 866.998.0367
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: 6/14/2017
Deputy Administrative Officer and
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale
Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 17-286

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 17111 Hunter Green Road
Petitioner: Alan D. Keller, Brittany M. Keller
Zoning: RC 2

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit an existing detached
accessory building (storage shed) with a height of 18 feet and to be located in the third of the lot closest to
the side street in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet and required third of the lot furthest removed from
the side street.

A site visit was conducted on May 2, 2017. The site plan notwithstanding, the property was the subject of
prior zoning cases 2016-022-A and 2017-0173-A. The Department offered no comment on these prior
cases.

The Department has no objection to granting the petitioned relief conditioned upon the structure not being
used for principal residential or commercial purposes.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Joseph Wiley at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: Division Chief:
Yy, G’

‘\_Uéyd T/ Moxley () Kathy Schlabach

AVA/KS/LLTM/ka

c: Joseph Wiley
Brittany M. Keller
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2017\17-286.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYL
RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence

APR 2 8 CH/

OFFICE OF ‘
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: April 28, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0286-A
Address 17111 Hunter Green Road
(Keller Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 1, 2017.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 4-28-2017

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\WPHS9SSK\ZAC 17-0286-A 17111 Hunter Green Road.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 8, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections

FROM: Dennis A. Keninedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 8, 2017
Item No. 2017-0270, 0278, 0280, 0282, 0283, 0285 and(0286

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
items and we have no comment.

DAK:CEN
cc:file

G:\DevPlanReV\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC05082017.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: April 28, 2017
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2017-0286-A
Address 17111 Hunter Green Road
(Keller Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 1, 2017.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date: 4-28-2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\XEGAT1QOV\ZAC 17-0286-A 17111 Hunter Green Road.doc



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
17111 Hunter Green Road; SW corner of Hunter
Green Road & Hunters Lake Court * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
5™ Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Alan & Brittany Keller * HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
4 2017-286-A
* * # * * % * * * * * *# 4
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

f‘?_& M @ Zw{ migmay

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(Lt S fomtc

RECEIVED CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel

APR 26 2017 Jefferson Building, Room 204

105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of April, 2017, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Brittney Keller, 17111 Hunter Green Road, Upperco, Maryland
21155 and Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland
21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

g—@n H a* Z i ML ey

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE

17111 Hunter Green Road * LAW JUDGE
S/s Hunter Green Road,

corner of the SW/s of Hunter Laké Court  # FOR

5™ Election District

3" Counéilmanic District * BALTIMORE -COUNTY'
Legal Owners: Alan and Brittany Keller ~ * Case No. 2017-0286-A
» % % i # P % 4 % * g %

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of Wright, Constable & Skeen, LLP and J. Neil Lanzi,

Esquire on behalf of Robert Shaffer and Stephen Stanton in the above captioned matter.

i

AY)( .
W}‘Aaﬂ’h
J. Neil Lanzi
Wright, Constable & Skeen, LLP
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204
(443) 991-5917

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

LHEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ﬁ"‘h day of ¢y , 2017, a-copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed, postage prepaid, to Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire,
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LL.C, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland 21204
and Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Old ‘Courthouse, Rooin 47,
400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204:

QﬂﬂMaﬂf;

I 'Neil Lanzi

{00350445v,(15319.60001)}



MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 5, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrati\;e Hearings

RE: Case No. 2017-0286-A Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on October 2,
2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’

C: Case File
Office of Administrative Hearings



Sparks-Glencoe Community
Planning Council
P.O. Box 937, Sparks, MD 21152

August 27, 2017

RECEIVED
The Honorable John E. Beverungen
Administrative Law Judge AUG 2 8 2017
The Jefferson Building
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ADMINIS?FI{:?F(I:\EEOS EARINGS

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 17111 Hunter Green Road
Upperco, Maryland 21155
Case No. 2017-0286-A
Hearing Date: August 28, 2017

Dear Judge Beverungen:

The Sparks-Glencoe Community Planning Council (SGCPC) opposes the request in the
above referenced matter for a variance for a pole barn that has been constructed in violation of
the height and setback restrictions established for that neighborhood.

It is our understanding that the building, characterized as a “storage shed”, is more
properly understood as a 30 x 40 foot pole barn. It exceeds the height restrictions by at least 3
feet, and possibly more. Further, it appears to have been constructed on a portion of the
property that abuts the road, instead of on the required rear portion.

SGCPC is always distressed at situations where individuals construct buildings in
violation of established requisites and then ask for after the fact ratification. This all too
common practice defeats the purposes of the zoning regulations, and we believe it is a practice
which hopes to rely on a judge’s understandable reluctance to order a structure moved or torn
down. Further, we are not aware of any uniqueness about the property that can justify a
variance in the first instance.

The procedural history of this matter is rather complex. We understand that there have
been prior withdrawn petitions, possibly a stop work order, and stalled negotiations with
adjoining homeowners. This makes construction in violation of the rules all the more

inexcusable. We fully endorse the positions taken by the Protestants.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,
Lynne JOW

Contact us @: www.sgepe.org or www.facebook.com/sgepe



MICHAEL PauL SMITH
Davip K. GILDEA
LawreNce E. SCHMIDT
MicHAEL G. DEHAVEN
Jason T. VETTORI

Sent via Email

{] i

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, ¢V
CHrisTOPHER W. COREY
MaRrieLA C. D" ALESSIO*
MELIssA L. ENGLISH
SARAH A, ZADROZNY

of counsel:
EUGENE A. ARBAUGH, JR.
DaviD T. LAMPTON
*Admitted in MD, FL, PA

May 15, 2017

Kristen Lewis, Scheduler

Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 2017-0286-A
17111 Hunter Green Road

Dear Ms. Lewis:

I'am in receipt of the Notice of Zoning Hearing scheduling the above referenced matter for
hearing on Thursday, June 22, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. Please be advised that between the date of filing
the Petition for this matter and my receipt of this notice, I scheduled an out of state vacation
beginning on June 2274 and returning to the office on June 30, 1 hereby respectfully request a

postponement of the above captioned case. The only vacations I currently have planned in July are
the following dates: July 34, July 20th - 24th,

We are aware that Neil Lanzi, Esquire represents neighbors opposing this variance request.
We have copied him on this request and have reached out to him to determine his availability in

July.
Thank you for your consideration. I remain,
Very truly yours, 4 i
G S
~ Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES:amf
cc:  Honorable John Beverungen, Office of Administrative Hearings

Alan and Brittany Keller
Neil Lanzi, Esquire

n/p bugts i

600 WASHINGTON AVENUE * SUITE 200 + TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE (410) 821-0070 « FACSIMILE (410) 821-0071 * www.s¢s-law.com



Kristen L Lewis

— _ - S —
From; Alyssa Fiore <afiore@sgs-law.com>

Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 3:50 PM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Cc Lawrence Schmidt; 'nlanzi@wcslaw.com'

Subject: RE: 17111 Hunter Green Road (2017-0286-A)

Attachments: Letter to Kristen re_ postponement request for 6.22.17 hearing.pdf

Kristen —As a follow up to our request below, our client just advised they are unavailable on July 10%.

Alyssa M. Fiore | Paralegal

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, L1LC

600 Washington Avenue | Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410) 821-0070
afiore@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law.com

This email contains inforination from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or privileged. The information is
intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be.advised that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please, notify Smith, Gildea &
Schimidt, LLC by telephone immediately.

From: Alyssa Fiore .

Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 3:29 PM

To: 'klewis@baltimarecountymd.gov'

Cc: Lawrence Schmidt; ‘nlanzi@lanzilaw.com’
Subject: 17111 Hunter Green Road (2017-0286-A)

Kristen,

Pursuant to our telephone conversation, please see the attached postponement request.

Alyssa M. Fiore | Paralegal

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LI.C

600 Washington Avenue | Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410} 821-0070
afiore@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law.com

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schinidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or privileged. The information is
intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or enlity named above. If you-are not the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or other use of this information {s strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea &
Schmidt, LLC by telephone immedia tely.



ﬁisten L Lewis

From: Neil Lanzi <nlanzi@wcslaw.com>

Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 4:27 PM

To: Alyssa Fiore; Kristen L Lewis

Cc: Lawrence Schmidt ,
Subject: RE: 17111 Hunter Green Road (2017-0286-A)
Kristin,

I will not be available from July 27" through August 8%. | will check with my clients on their availability and get back to
you.

Regards,

Neil

W@S Neil Lanzi

L Partner

Wright, Constable & Skeen, LLP

102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tele: 443-991-5917 .

E-mail: nlanzi@wcslaw.com

From: Alyssa Fiore [mailto:afiore@sgs-law.com]

Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 3:50 PM

To: 'klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov'

Cc: Lawrence Schmidt; Neil Lanzi

Subject: RE: 17111 Hunter Green Road (2017-0286-A)

Kristen - As a follow up to our request below, our client just advised they are unavailable on July 10%.

Alyssa M. Fiore | Paralegal

SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LI.C

600 Washington Avenue | Suite 200 | Towson, MD 21204 | (410) 821-0070
afiore@sgs-law.com | www.sgs-law.com

This email contains information from the law fitm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or privileged. The information is
intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the inténded recipient, be-advised that any disclosure,
copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. 1f you have receivedl this e-inail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea &
Schmidt, LLC by telephone immediately.

From: Alyssa Fiore
Sent: Monday, May 15, 2017 3:29 PM
To: 'klewis@baltimorecountymd.gov'



Kristen L Lewis

| — - -

From: Neil Lanzi <nlanzi@wcslaw.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 17, 2017 9:28 AM

To: Kristen L Lewis

Cc: 'Lawrence Schmidt, Esquire’; Alyssa Fiore

Subject: " 17111 Hunter Green Road, Case No. 2017-0286-A
Kristin,

1 have checked with my clients and consultant and we are available for the hearing to be set in July (before July
27™). Hopefully this works with the hearing officer’'s schedule.

Regards,

Neil

W@S Neil Lanzi
Partner
Wright, Constable & Skeen, LLP
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 406
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tele: 443-991-5917
E-mail: nlanzi@wcslaw.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) JLE 30313, p. 0166, MSA_CE62_30168. Date available 01/03/2011. Printed 05/24/2017.

Cbhmunity Settlement Group, LLC (
File No. CSG-MD10-0686DM
Tax ID# 05 05-1700005871

This Deed, made this 15th day of December, 2010, by and between Timothy R.

Matterson and Rhonda H. Matterson, parties of the first part, Grantors; and Alan D.
Keller and Brittany M. Keller, parties of the second part, Grantees.

- Witnesseth -

That for and in consideration of the sum of three hundred eighty-nine
thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($389,000.00), which includes the amount of any
outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt whereof is hereby
acknowledged, the said Grantors do grant and convey to the said Alan D. Keller and
Brittany M. Keller, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs
and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State
of Maryland and described as follows, that is to say:

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 16 as shown on Plat of
the Resubdivision of Lots 16 and 17 of Section One, Hunter Green, which
Plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat
Book No. 39, folio 25.

BEING THE SAME property which, by Deed dated July 15, 2003, and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County, State of Maryland, in Liber No. 18912, folio 649, was granted and
conveyed by Michael Jeffrey McKnight unto Timothy R. Matterson and Rhonda H. Matterson.

Subject to any and all easements, covenants, conditions, restrictions and notations of record.

Together with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and

all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

To Have and To Hold the said tract of ground and premises above described
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and
to the proper use and benefit of the said Alan D. Keller and Brittany M. Keller, as
tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns, in fee
simple.

And the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property
hereby conveyed; that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that
they will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

Pet.Ex
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SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 2

Real Property Data Search ( w4)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption
District - 05 Account Number - 1700005871

Owner Information

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

Owner Name: KELLER ALAN D Use: . RESIDENTIAL
KELLER BRITTANY M Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 17111 HUNTER GREEN Deed Reference: 130313/ 00166
RD
UPPERCO MD 21155-
9402
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 17111 HUNTER GREEN Legal Description: 3.272AC
RD 17111 HUNTER GREEN RD
0-0000 HUNTER GREEN
Map: Grid: Parcel; Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
District: Year: No;
0020 0011 0058 0000 1 186 2017 Plat 0039/
Ref: 0025
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE -
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1976 1,734 SF 600 SF 3.2700 AC 04
Stories Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Split Foyer  YES SPLITFOYER  SIDING 2 full 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2016 07/01/2017
Land: 114,800 114,800
Improvements 206,800 240,400
Total: 321,600 355,200 321,600 332,800
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: MATTERSON TIMOTHY R

Date: 12/28/2010

Price: $389,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /30313/ 00166 Deed2:
Seller: MCKNIGHT MICHAEL JEFFREY Date: 10/07/2003 Price: $374,800
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /18912/ 00649 Deed2:
Seller: MCKNIGHT MICHAEL JEFFREY Date: 09/02/1889 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /14004/ 00049 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2016 07/01/2017

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00[0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: Approved 03/08/2011

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Per-ExY

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=04&SearchTyp... 4/27/2017
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address | Fill HudTel GREew 2D, U?P\:Q-QO MD ZiisS Currently zoned RESIDEN TIAL
Deed Reference_ 30313 [ Vollhb 10 Digit Tax Account#] ¥ €0 0o S 831
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ALAN D & BT ANY M EEUWLEE

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. v’ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
LU0, 3 TWEWT "
doo. i “iocATOo

of the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., fo raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, efc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
ALAN D y,a,ue{?_ | BRTTANY A EELWCEE

Nam? Type or Pn Name #2 ~ Type or Print
Lo B il AN A—
Signature #1 (Signatdre # 2
T duniTef. Gleen 20 uReleO (AD
Mailing Address City State
ANSS 1 HI0-334-000F jak ek Lioe@Gmia
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address et
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): - Representative to be contacted:

ALAN) D ¥YELLEE

Name- Type or Print Nammnt .
.4

Signature Signature
YHL BUNTECGELEE N £D v Pee 6O | UD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 2SS N0 23 oo gk bk &) 0@ oy’
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # -~ Email Address et

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Cffice of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day-of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public héanng, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County

Ac}ninistrative Law Judge for Baltimore County
2016-0221-A 7

CASE NUMBER Filing Date __/ Estimated PostingDate ___ [/ Reviewer

pe Ex 7




KEVIN KAMENETZ

County Execurive

VINCENT |. GARDINA. Director
Department of Environmental Protection
and Sustainabiliry

June 23, 2016

Mr. & Mrs. Keller
17111 Hunter Green Road
Upperco, MD 21155-9402

Re: 17111 Hunter Green Road
Permit Application #B914950

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Keller:

Environmental Impact Review (EIR) has received the above referenced building
permit application for a 1,200 square foot pole barn and it has been approved. Please
note, in 2009 this property was the subject of a violation relating to clearing over a half
acre of trees. Restoration in the form of tree planting was conducted in the area to the
south of your fenced in yard, and this area along with the mature forest and stream must
remain undisturbed. As shown on the plan that accompanied the permit application, the
pole barn will be at least 170 feet from the stream and at least 50 feet away from the
replanted area. While vehicle access to the pole barn was not shown on the plan, any
future access shall not encroach upon the replanted area adjacent to the stream.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact me at
tkrispiniz:haltimorgcountvmd. gov or (410) 887-3980.

Sincerely,

homas Krispin
Natural Resource Specialist 11
Environmental Tmpact Review

Ces Mr. David Lord
Holler Contracting LL.C
10617 Powell Road
Thurmont, MD 21788

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. ‘ 7

111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Main Office | Towson. Maryland 21204
www.baltimorecountymd.gov

SAEPS\EIR\Tom K\Building Permits\[ 711 lhuntergreenrd_paleham doc




ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR — ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
Ta be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_t TW\ Huntel Green R [ Oppevopri> 218 s~ Currently zoned _Residendiq |

Deed Reference__ 30313 | d0jlbb '’ / 10 Digit Tax Account# | 7 0 8¢ 68 7 1
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) &fan D Pieflsr e B #7("“}/,4 iell e

{SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and accupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hersto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1. ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)

aof the zoning requlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore Caunty.

2 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code! (indicate lype of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to bu:‘f’d:'ng_)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimare County.
Froperly Is lo be posted and adveriised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, efc. and further agres lo be baund by the zening regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adepted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimare Caounty.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

iz , Brilkny M, Keller
Na)er;Tyae ar Pript Name # 2 - Type ar Print
X / \:f i ; ol
Signature #4 ~Sighatyra # &
JTHE Hoater Gree ommﬂM)
Mailing Addrass ity State
{155 , “hO 334000
~ Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner({s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
Pavi D LORD
Name- Type or Print Mame —ﬁe or Print :
Signature Signature <
10617 TalWey. RGD Thuisoe] MDD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address State
/ / 2118 | 301-667- '—)404 bolleros fma{wq@apl Len
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zlp Cade Telephene # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded anc/or found to ba required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baitimore

Gounty, this day of that the subject matier of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Bammere County . \\

Administrative Law Judge fer Baltimore County

CAS{;;MBER 20[7 O ’73 /4’ ”/

/

Filing Date _ Estimatad PostingBate ___ /| Reviewer
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS, AND INSPECTIONS

Dot § e

Donald E Brand, Building Engineer

PERMIT $#: B932575 CONTROL #: MR ~ DIST: 05 PREC: 01
DATE ISSUED: 03/03/2017 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1700005871 CLASS: 04

PLANS: CONST 00 PLOT 0 R PLAT 0 DATA 0 ELEC YES PLUM NO
LOCATION: 17111 HUNTER GREEN RD
SUBDIVISICN: HUNTER GREEN

CWNERS INFORMATION
NAME: KELLER ALAN D
ADDR: 17111 HUNTER GREEN RD,UPPERCO MD 21155-9402

TENANT :

CONTR: HOLLER CONTRACTING

ENGNR:

SELLR: _

WORK: CONSTRUCT POLE BARN IN REAR PROPERTY OF SFD
30'X40'X15'MAX=12008F. THIS PERMIT CANCELS &
REPLACES B914950 & EXPIRES 7/27/17. CHANGE IN
HEIGHT ONLY. REFER BACK FCOR SITE PLAN AND
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE LETTER. CONST PLAN WAIVED:

YAP
BLDG. CODE: '
RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: DETACHED OWNERSHIP: PRIVATELY OWNED

PROPOSED USE: SFD AND POLE ‘BARN
EXISTING USE: SFD

TYPE OF IMPRV: NEW BULDING CONTRUCTION

USE: OTHER - RESIRPENTIAL

FOUNDATION: BASEMENT

SEWAGE: PRIV. EXISTS WATER: PRIV. EXISTS

LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS
STZE: 0386.78 X 0000.00
FRONT STREET:

SIDE STREET:

FRONT SETB: NC

SIDE SETB: 129'/308"
SIDE STR SETB:

REAR SETB: 66"

PETITIONER’S | :

| EXHIBIT NO. l T

PLEASE REFER TO PERMIT NUMBER WHEN MAKING INQUIRIES

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE, TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204




KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director, Department of Permits
Approvals & Inspections
April 4, 2017
Alan D. Keller

* 17111 Hunter Green Rd
Upperco, MD 21155
Re: Building Permit' B932575
17111 Hunter Green Rd

Dear Mr. Keller:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the above referenced permit has been
rescinded at the request of the Zoning Review Office (see attached).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact Mr. Duvall in the
Zoning Office at 410-887-3391.

C: Zoning Review-D. Duvall
Building Inspections-G. Berry
File

Pet. EX10.

Permit Processing / County Office Building ‘
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 100 / Towson, Maryland 21204
Phone 410-887-3900 / Fax 410-337-5039



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 3, 2017
TO:  Donald E. Brand, Building Engineer
FROM: R. David Duvall, Zoning Review

RE: Building Permit #B932575
17111 Hunter Greén Road, Zoned RC 2

| wish to bring to your attention a problem regarding a bullding permit inadvertently signed off
by this office for a pole barn. Initially, the vestad racord plat indicated the principal dwelling wasona
lot next to a private lane-and not a public road, so it was not considered a corner lot. However, it has
been pointed out that the lane is a public road and, as such, a detached accessory structure would be
subject to Section 400.1 of the BCZR (ie: an accessory structure must be located in the rear yard in the
third of the lot farthest removed from any street.} Add to that, the odd orientation of the dwelling in
relation to the roads may have led to further confusion as to the correct placemént of the pole barn. [t
appears example “C” from the Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manua] would bé the most appropriate
model to determine the correct position of the barn (copy enclosed.) The home owner will need a
variance for the structure to remain in its present location.



- v
o,

ey

20HING COMH! B8ICHER'S POLICY MANUAL
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' SECTION -
400.1.d ACCESSORY STRUCTURES/USES

‘(1) Corner Lots - Location Diagrams:
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) AV

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address} 1\ HunTOR GZean) E»O vPer 00, WD which is presently zoned

Deed References: co 10 Digjt Tax Account # | cco Q = [
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ALAN D. gelled 4 1T AN m - ket

{SELECT THE HEARING{S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby pefition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2, a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County fo use the herein described property for

3.__X_a Variance from Section(s)

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: I
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”, If '
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

To e Plesented AT HeAZiNg

Properfy is to be posted and adverlised as prescribed by the zoning regulalions.

1. or we, agree lo pay expenses of above pelition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonlng regulations
and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Balfimore Gounty,.

Legal Owner{s) Affirmation: |/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pesjury, lhal I / We ara the legal owner(s) of the prepery
which is the subject of this / these Pelition(s).

Contract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

ALAN O, vule?. [ BliilAv M Keila?.

Name- Type or Print Nams #1.— Type or Print me #Zum/
_ A T il é\ ‘f %

Signature Slgnature #1 Sf afura # 2
_ : P AunTe?. Glean D uPPeeeo, LAD
- Maillng Address City State Malling Address City State
: _ NS o 24 Y Dot
Zip Code Telephone # Emall Address Zip Coda Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:
LAWLENNCE & . SCAMUDT Ontlouny  kelley
Name- Type or Print W H%/L
Signature l Signatury
HUD WARRILNISTEa AVE 1’?‘&.() TOWEI b lq‘ll TTUNTR |8 CDZ@E?\} Qb UFFQ [408) M)
Mailing Address Clty State Malling Address State * ~
Zizo +o-32-00F0 | 23T M O -H% Yoy Yeetlew 62@31}@&
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Emall Address w
CASE NUMBER Flling Data __ [/ | Do Mot Schedule Dates: : Reviewer.

REV. 10/4/11

Pet. Ex I
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Angela McMahon
3 Hunter Lake Court
Upperco, MD 21155

(443) 834-6196

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. | 9\

August 24, 2017

To Whom [t May Concern:

I have owned the house directly across the street from 17111
Hunter Green Road for 27 years.

The free-standing garage and gravel driveway does not
present any issues for my family and |. My home looks directly
onto the property and has a clear view of the garage; more so
than any other home in the development. Therefore, if this is
not a concern and problem for our family, certainly it should
not be a concern to others.

Piease let me know if you have any questions.

[:Lw;f\ 0 9. Y eMaher/

Angela McMahon
Home Owner



F_,,férbotlEAao\\
P Q‘ I %g\‘
NN <R v
b §
N EB /
5 % ‘&‘ Y
KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON
Cowmty Exceciifive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
’ Director, Departutent of Perinifs,
August 2 4, 2017 Approvals & Inspections

Alan D & Brittany M Keller
17111 Hunter Green Read
Upperco, MD 21155

RE: Case Number: 2017-0286 A, Address: 17111 Hunter Green Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAT) on April 21, 2017. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very tiuly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr,
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw
Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Lawrence B Schmidt, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson MD 21204

fet-Ex 13

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeakc Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Mary{and 21204 | Phonc 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorccountymd. gov
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ZONING COMMISSIOHER'S POLICY MANUAL

- SECTION | ' .
400.1.4  ACCESSORY STRUCTURES/USES o .

(1), Corner Lots - Location Diagrems:
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(2)° Double Frontage Lots
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A1E UlUBISIgHIEU, WIIU UWIL Gl Uy
tached hereto and made a part herec

+ " ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE frem Section(s)
sructure.(storage snec) to te located n

0.1 and 400.3 - to0 permit a croposed detached accessory st
teet in lieu of the required rear yard and

ST i N LY Wi L b L |

sreby petition for an:

Sections 40
the front yard of the principal awelling with a height of as much as 17

maximum ailowed 15 feet.
the zonina regulations of Baltimore County. to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant 10 Section 32-4-“07(b) of the Baitimcre
>unty Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

Code. to the development law of Baltimore County.

vertised as prascriced by the zcring regulations.

petiticn{s), advertisirg, cosirg, atc. arg furiner agree 16 98 COUNE by the zoning requiations arc restricticrs cf
w for Baltimore County

“the Baitimore County
cpenty s to be pested anc ad
e agree to Cay excenses of atcve
stimore County accptec pursuant to the zorirg '@

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s).
AAN D e Ed. BT ANY K Eeuee

Name #1 - Tysecr Print , \jame #2 - Tyde er Print

i) = f —_— e ki ;
-’f(ﬁ*mé-f-,dfé*«-\ / ﬁx( AN LA

Signature #° \ Sighatdre = 2
L et Gleen &y Fello b.ka
City Stat

Mailing Acdress
LSS 0 3F4-000T rakisk L\ o @B
Zip Code Teleghere # Emall Address A

Representative to be contacted:
ALAN) D YELLEE

ame- Type or Print , Name —”’) orPeet A/
y/’-ﬂé"’ﬂ/\ i //,i//g"\

ttorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):

LA

o

I

grature Sigrature
iy uNTEL GLee N ED uiver ¢O, D
talling Adcress City State Mailing Adcress City State
' : 2SS 1 SO FR Do o Lok ) CS(E Coktt
ip Code Teiechone # Email Adcress Zip Ccce Telephere # Email Address V2
ired, it is ordered by the Cffice of Administrative Hearings for Baitimore

TPUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be requ
trat the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, 8rd re-coStec as

souny, this day of
acuired by the zoning egul

ations of Baltimore County.

Acministrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

_f"'/ ; : g
sASENUMBER 20 (G ~CAZ YL~ A Filing }:ata 3,7 1C _ estimated Posting Date I 42T G Reviewer -’OD
N s Rev 5/8/2014

/ sT /feaues‘r
ROTESTANT

EXHIBIT NO. l



S AFFLICATION FOR PERMIT

BAL COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF HiRMITS, APPROVALS & INSPECTIC Date, /2 i/
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

mﬁ. ? qe,go Property Address, _MLMMML OEA %&ﬂ

Sui loo istoric Di
s A _WWF r HD;st;)’nc l?_:_;:]u:miuilding
XRef = es 0
v Tax Account # 05""170000537! jstsi i
::eipu /‘4\ 2HAR7 Will this building have sprinklers? O Yes BNo i IP_W
e Is this property located in a floodplain? [] Yes [ No
Paid By OWNER’S INFORMATION

Inspector First & Last Name (Individual) _A ] u i Bei jgﬂ Kel/&r‘

Corporation Name

Address i A Rd
;.‘:ty. Sute,Zip _Upperco  MPp 2“ 54 ~-9407
ller
I HAVE CAREFULLY READ THIS APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICATION AND KNOW THE SAME IS Name_DAVID 102D

CORRECT AND TRUE, AND THAT IN - Phone Number_3O/~(sp7 ~ § kio—ﬁ
DOING THIS WORK ALL PROVISIONS OF | Company (if applicable) Hoiler Co e L1LC
THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE AND Address_ {OG@ 1T el B =

APPROPRIATE STATE REGULATIONS

WILL BE COMPLIED WITH WHETHER City, State, Zip_ T i) rmont™ MD 21| 785

HEREIN SPECIFIED OR NOT, AND WILL |  Applicant Signature L2 Lozl E-Mail

REQUEST ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS. Business/Tenant e

= Contractor_ HO szif" Coun :t[&_(é:ﬁ{ ug LA MHIC#T 24| & MHER #
Engineer. - .
o PLANS: CONST_7)__PLOT ':F PLAT_(ODATA_ ) EL | v Zpres
1.V New Bldg Construction DESCRIBE PROPOSED WORK: al’ i j
2. Addition CDNQW PM EW
o Al W e~ PRovercty bF SFP 30 xqox 12} =
5. Wrecking lw‘%F Wma—‘:f SWWE' g e
6. Moving
7" Oter RTTmese
TYPE USE P &
RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL OF To wacve
01. ___ One Family 08. —— Amusement, Recreation, Place of Assembly
02. ___ Two Family ___ Church, Other Religious Building /é[
03, ___ Three and Four Family 10 ----- Deleted----~
04. ___ Five or More Family 1 l _ﬁ Industrial, Storage Building
(enter no. units)___ ___ Parking Garage

05. __ Swimming Pool 13. __ Service Station, Repair Garage

Garage 14. Hospital, Institutional, Nursing Home

07. ¢ other_StO rqge- 15. __ Office, Bank, Professional

16. ___ Public Utility
17. ___ School, College, Other Educational

18. —--Deleted-----

Foundation Type asement 19. __ Store ___Mercantile ___Restaurant (specify type)

1. _+“Slab 1. ____Full 20. ___ Swimming Pool (specify type),

2. Block 2. Partial 21. ___ Tank, Tower

3. ___ Concrete 3.___ None 22.___ Transient Hotel, Motel (no. units __ )
23, Other

Type of Construction T'vpe of Heating Fuel Cenmtral Air: 1. 2.

1. ____Masonry 1.____Gas 3.____ Electricity

2. _/ Wood Frame 2. 0il 4. Coal

3. ____ Structure Steel

4. ___ Reinforced Concrete

Type of Sewage Disposal w

1. Publie-Sewer Exists Proposed ; D ystem _.}.uslf_l’mposed
5 VBLS}?wf / 2. vate System _*~_ Exists Proposed
eptic Exists ____Proposed

Privy ___ Exists Proposed Estimated Cost of Materials and Labor $_ 3 o2 J d 00 0
propoet Use_(SRAGEGY - S 4~ PrLE BRIV
Existing Use + SHED
Ownership: 1. " Privately Owned 2. ____ Publicly Owned 3. Sale 4. ___ Rental
Residential Category: 1. Detached 2. Semi-Detached 3. Group 4.___ Townhouse 5.___ Mid-Rise 6. High-Rise

Efﬁcicncy # 1-Bedroom #. 2-Bedroom # 3-Bedroom # Total Bedrooms Total Apts/Condos,
One Family Bedroom # Baghroom # Kitchen # Powder Room # Garbage Disposal: 1. [] Yes 2.[]No
leeré I Foli Map. Parcel APPROVAL SIGNATURES DA1

Emldm_s.ls; L&rﬁlzul%sfms'
Floor WM Size 7 Ac
Width 30 Front Street _Herlezt-Grzzpr-fe—

Depth____ 40 Side Street _umw
Height _ ¥4 Front Selb%(

Stories___ ONE. Side Setback.

Lot #s b Side Street Setbac]
Rear Setbac! P
R
Comet[nl:!.B/Yes 2.0 No Zoning RQ@ . OTESTANT’ S
PAIBPP 8 MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND --- PERMIT FEES ARE N

EXHIBIT NO.



ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR ~ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address_| 11\ Huntel Gre wooMPS 215s” Currently zoned _Resident e { RC 2
Deed Reference___ 30°3{3 | doibf / 10 Digit Tax Account# | 7 00 o & & 7 1
Owner(s) Printed Name(s) &lan D Peflz7 aud Be ﬂ'anym, icell e

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

o ‘ I \ H i *- Sy
1, % ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s) %L-L-LSJ B 2R , o gl AN eI alelivs
Bl o, (\p;,"e Ly idia VWit o hetjht of R Ecet in liew o Hie madmen allswed
1 H - W
[y teet

of the zonina regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County,

2. ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-107(b) of t he Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space. i.e., to raze, aiter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baitimare County.

Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), adverlising, posting, etc. and further agree to be baund by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimare County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
Y ic

(}/ NameA1 — Type or Pript
x L&

/ Bﬁ‘Ha’My' ﬂ; ltje.”&f'

Name # 2 - Type or Print

o

A s
Signature #1 ~Sidha rerz’ "
JTIH Houwter Gree “Uppergo MD °
Malling Address ciy HI State
2[i55 | “hC 3340007,
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:
baviD LoD
Name- Type or Print Name —-W& or Print :
Signature Slgnatur’e
\ 106)] Wel Rd, Thoraou] mMPD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City ; State
/ / 21188 | 301-6( - 4404 | ‘Iduei’atﬁtbé{w’q@aaﬁm
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address -

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of , that the subject matler of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baitimore Gaunty. .

P N Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

( N

CASE NUMBER LO1-0 (73 A

PROTESTANT' S

£3
'{ /' Estimated Posting Dat

B j
I

\ -
}F}Iing Date _| /D [

/

And eequml

EXHIBIT NO. X,




PROTESTANT'’ S

XHIBIT NO. ﬁ 5
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SECTION 400: Accessory Buildings in Residence Zones
[BCZR 1955; Bill No. 27-1963] PROTESTANT'’ S

§ 400.1 Location; lot coverage. EXHIBIT NO. 2o

Accessory buildings in residence zones, other than farm buildings (Section 404) shall be located only in the rear yard and shall
occupy not more than 40% thereof. On corner lots they shall be located only in the third of the lot farthest removed from any
street and shall occupy not more than 50% of such third. In no case shall they be located less than 2 1/2 feet from any side or
rear lot lines, except that two private garages may be built with a common party wall straddling a side interior property line if
all other requirements are met. The limitations imposed by this section shall not apply to a structure which is attached to the
principal building by a covered passageway or which has one wall or part of one wall in common with it. Such structure shall be
considered part of the principal building and shall be subject to the yard requirements for such a building.

§ 400.2 Setback.

[Bill No. 2-1992]

Accessory buildings, including parking pads, shall be set back not less than 15 feet from the center line of any alley on which the
lot abuts.

§ 400.3 Height.

The height of accessory buildings, except as noted in Section 300, shall not exceed 15 feet.

§ 400.4 Accessory apartments.

[Bill No. 49-201101]
An accessory apartment is permitted as a temporary use within a principal single-family detached dwelling or within an
accessory building situated on the same owner-occupied lot as the principal dwelling in any zone that permits single-family
dwellings, subject to the following requirements:

A. If located within an existing single-family detached dwelling:

1. An applicant shall file with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections an application for a use permit for
an accessory apartment, on a form approved by the Department. With the application, the applicant shall submit a
declaration of understanding, on a form approved by the Department, including but not necessarily limited to the
following terms and conditions:

a. The size of the accessory apartment may not exceed 1/3 of the overall floor area of the dwelling or 2,000 square
feet, whichever is less;

b. Any and all improvements to be dedicated as an accessory apartment shall be used solely as a single-family
residence; and

c. The accessory apartment may not have separate utility meters, such as gas and electric service.

2. The Director may approve the application upon a finding that the size, location, and purpose of the accessory
structure will not negatively affect the health, safety, or general welfare of the surrounding community.

B. If located within an accessory building on the same owner-occupied property as the principal single-family detached
dwelling:
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THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED BY:

DOLLEMBPERG BROTHERS

SURVEYORS & CIVIL EMGIKNEERS

702 WASHINGTON AVE.
TOWSON, MD. 21204

FHIGHWAY'S DEPARTMEMT OF BALTO COUMTY
APPROVED FOPy STREET ALIGNMEMT & LOCATION]

DATE

Sl |

BESOTY STATE § CO HEALTH OFFICER,  DATE

APPROVED FOP BALTO. CO. PLAKNMINIG EXOAI/LD

Piials J1
Uicg Fh I Aredrn T iiis 50050
A [l A LA 5 T el

et oy - Jo= 14
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OWMER'S CERTIFICATE: :

| oo eres L, OF SECTION 59
{ CobEe O MY L _AORSE O I IS e T RO
(TITLE: CLERKS OF THE COURT, SUPS:
TITLE: CLERIKS OF CIRCOIT COURTS)
AD FAPY ADS THEY PELATE TO THE
MAKIRG OF THIS PLAT AUD THE SET-
TG OF MARYKKERS HAVE BEELM COM-
PLIED WITH.

PO. BOX=HOD2 PAPER MiLL RO
PHOENIX , MARYLAUD 21\l

/;fﬂ /7 ) ? 5
Ad. (L - ool 18-
OWNER DATE

GAYLORD BRACOKS INVESTMEMT COMPANMY ||
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4. Completed 2 {4 20 T
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SORVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:
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